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CITY COUNCIL

CITY OF CHICAGO

COUNCIL CHAMBER
SECOND FLOOR. CITY HALL

7 A44-4000

March 31, 1969

Clerk of the Circuit Court
Baldwin County Alabama
Bay Minette, Alabawma

Dear Sir:

As attorney for the estate of the late Robert G. Berms,
it is necessary that I obtain a certified and exemplified
copy of the divorce decree dissolving the bonds of
matrimony between Reobert G. Bernms and Viola D. Berns.

The said decree was issued by your court on February
4, 1955. If you would be so kind as to forward this
decree to me, I will send you a check to cover any
expenses incurred by your office in commection with
this matter.

Thanking you for your help, I remain,

\




CeECIL G. CHASON

ATTORNEY AT LAW
FOLEY, ALABAMA

QOctober 5, 1954

Mrs. Alice J. Duck, Register
Bay Minette, Alabama

Dear Mrs. Duck:

EHE18568 herewith is Bitl -of- Complaint for-divore e.of o,

Viola D. Berns =-vs- Robert George Berns.

Yours very truly,

CaC:fm

encls. 2




DR.CARL A . HeDBERG
2051 SEDGWICK STREET

CHICAGD 14, ILLINOIS

October 27, 1954.

TO WHOM THIS MAY CONCERN:

This 1is to certify that Mr. Robert Berns
of 1335 Rosedale Avenue, Chicago, has been under
my treatment since August 1954, suffering from
psorlasis and severe chronic arthritis.

This patient is unable to work st the present

time and his disability is indefinite.
Very respectfully,
fy/-""b
zé;izzzﬁj%5242;£%§?f?%jQB '
C. A. Hedberg, MD.

CAH:HN




JOHN J.ENRIGHT
ATTORNEY AT LAW
Hi WEST WASRINGTON STREET

CHICAGO 2

TELEPHONE FRaMkLIN 2-8588

November 16, 1954

Hone H. M. Hall, Judge
Circuit Court of Baldwin County
Zzy Minette, Alabama

Re: Viocla D. Berns
vs. Robert Gecrge Berns
No. 3374

Dear Judge Hall:

1 am writing this letter to you as a personal, not
professional, favor to the defendant, Robert George 3Berns.

Mr. Berns is a totally disabled and unemployed vetleran
of Worid War II. He has turned over ito me 2 copy of the summons
and a copy of the complaint which have recently been served upon
him. The copy of the summons does not have the name of the
solicitor for complainant on it, and while the copy of the complaint
does have his name thereon I am unzblz to read his signature, so I
am writing to you.

Mr. Berns has been treated by the Veterans Administration
West Side Hospital of Chicage for service: connected disabilily
and is presently under the care of Dr. Carl A. Hedberg, 20351 Sedg-
wick Street, Chicago 14, Illinocis. I am enclosing herewith a
statement just received from Dr. Hedberg, for your information.
‘4t the-present time Mr. Berns is receiving compensation rated at
approximately 70%, and because of his present condition, through
our local veterans'! organization we are intending to immediately
apply for 100% disability compensation. UMr. Berns is bedridden
and has been for many months last past, and is unable to take
care of himself. In order to meet the medical expenses It is
necessary for his azged father to contribute towards his support
and maintenance. While I realize it is a father's duly and obliga-
tion to support and maintain his children, Mrs Berns is financially
unable to do so at the present time, and from the records I have
on hand it appears that his disability is indefinite.

Mr. Berns is without funds to emplcy an altorney to
represent and defend him in the above entitled maiter.

I have discussed the matter of the divorce action with
Mr. Berns, and while Mr. Berns denies that he voluntarily abandoned




a2g he will be financially unable to ¢omply " with the terams of the

-

Hon. H. M. Hall
November 16, 1854
Page -2-

the bed and board of complainant, as charged, he does not wish

to stop Mrs. 3Berns from seeking a divorce. However, if upon
trial of the merits of the matter before your Honor, if your

Honor sees fit to enter a decree of divorce in this case, Mr.
Berns does not wish your Honor to order and direct him to pay

a specific amount for the suppori and maintenance of the children,

decree.

I would appreciate if your Honor would give due
consideration to the wishes of Mr. Berns and I would also appre-
cizte hearing from you concerning this matter.

1T there are any legal asscciations in your county
which would undertake the representaticn of this disabled veteran
without charge, as we have in Chicago, I would appreciate your
turning this matter over to them.

Respectfully,

JJIE:MH
Ence.
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ORAL DEPOSITION Printed by the Baldwin Times, Bay Minette, Alabama,

THE STATE OF ELARAMA: } Circuit Court of Baldwin County., Alabama

Baldwir County. {In Equity)
VE.
T T YT w o )
ROBERT GEQHGE BERNS Respondent
I, Frapnces G. Mallorv
as Register and Commissioner in Chancery -
have called and caused to come before me Vipla D. Berns =nd Claire Britton

witness..€S named in the Requirement for Oral Examination, on the _3¥8day of February
194 55  at the officeof __C. G. Chason o

in___Foley , Alabama, and having first sworn said Witness €8  to speak the
truth, the whole truth, and nothing but the truth, the said Vicola D. Berns and
Claire Britton doth depose and say as follows:

Statement of Viecla D. Rerns:

1y name is Viola D. Berns, I amover the age of twenty-one years and
a bona fide resident citizZen of Baldwin Countv, Alabama, having been
such & resident for azlmost five (5) years. Robert George Berns is
over thege of twenty-one years and is a resident citizen of Chicago,
Illincis. We were married on February 7, 1945, and lived together
as man and wife until June 17, 1950, at which time he voluntarily
abandoned my bed and board and since which time we have not lived
together or in any way recognized each other as husband and wife.
There was born of this marriage two {2} children, namely, George

_Carl Berns, .who is seven years. of age, and Michazel Robert Berms,
who-is six years of age. They are in my care custody and control,
eénd have been in my sole custody since the abandonment., I believe
Robert George Berns to be financially able to pay the sum of Twenty-
five Dollars ($25.0C) per month for the support and maintenance of
each of the minor children.

° ; SigﬁedgCZZQ/Q%ézé /4C2 >Z§§24b7442/

Statement of Clare. Britton:

My name is (Clare Britton. I am over the age of twenty-one years and
a resident citizen of Baldwin County, Alabama. I am personally acquainted
with Vicla D. Berns and Robert George Berns. Both are over the age of
_twenty-one years. . She has been a resident of Summerdale, 4labama, for
approximately five (5) years. Hore than four (L) yvears ago Robert
George Berns veluntarily and with no cause abandoned the bed and board
of Viola D. Berns and they have not lived together as husband and wife
or recognized each other as husband and wife since that time. There
are two children of this merriage, namely, George Carl Berns, who is
seven years of age and Michael Robert Berns, who is six years of age.
They are and have been for the past four years in the scle care, custody
and control of Viola D. Bernsy

Signed: .q%)ﬁ %A’/zgfdﬂ e
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ORAL EXAMINATION.
I, _Frances G, Mallorv , as Register and Commissioner hereby certify that

the foregoing deposition$ on. Oral Examination was taken down by me in writing in the words

of the witness_€S __and read over to __tRel and they signed the same in the presence of

gznd C. G. Chason

myself

at the time and piace herein mentioned; that I have persdnal kn'dwiedge of personal identity of

_said witness—€%or had proom made before me of the identity of said witness_©8; that T am not of

counsel or of kin to any of the parties to said cause, or any manner interested in the resuit thereof

I enclose the said Oral Examination in an envelope to the Register of said Court. . . -

' Givén under my hand and seal, thisW-ebr?_
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COMMISSION TO TAKE DEPOSITIONS

THE STATE OFALABAMA. } CIRCUIT COURT

Baldwin County.

To:  FRANCES G. MALIORY

KNOW YE: that we, having full faith in your prudence and competency, have appointed you
chﬁmis’.sioner, and by these presents do authorize you, at such time and place as you may appoint,

to call before you and examine VIOLA» D. BERNS AND CLAIRE BRI?TON

as witnesses in behalf of Viola D. Berns in a cause pending in our
Circuit Court in Baldwin Courty, of said State, wherein Vicla D. Berns
, Complainant....
and Robert George Berns
Respondent._
on oath, to be by you administered, upon them

to take and certify the deposition & of the witnesses and return the same to our Court, with all

convenient speed, under your hand.

. Witness __3rd ___dayof —_Eebruary %55 .

< A
4/,&5 LA L m_/.._ w A0 L AN

Register.

Commissioner’s Fee, $

Witness' Fees, $

v

4
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2531. NOTE OF TESTIMONY - 1M-7-46

VIQLA D. BERNS

. - THE 87 é&TE Cﬂ:' ALAB&M’A

Ba?d win uou"ﬁv

VS

ROBERT GWORGL BLR*“'

I N EQUITY
Tircuit Conrt of Bczldwm Co @nty

This cause is submitied in behalf of Complaint upon the criginal Bill of Complaint,
Motion for-Decrea Pro Confesso _on service by Registered Mail,
Decree Prc Confesso on Service by Registered Mail and Test¢mony
°f yiola D. Berns and Claire Britton

znd in behalf of Defendant upon

/

Reglster




8800 Monon for Decree Pro Confesso After Servlce by Regzstered Mall. . - B.T, 1-47-200

0. ..3374 ... CIRCUIT COURT. IN EQUITY.

............................................................................................................. Complainant......
Vs.
...... ROERTCE%GMEHNB Defendant.....

Motion is hereby made for a Decree Pro Confesso against ... Robert Georse Berns

.......................................................................................................... s, Defendant....,
,ﬁih the above stated cause, on the ground that more than thirty days have elapsed since service of
Jsummons upon said Defendant. ... , and that said summons was duly served by Registered Mail, ac-

cordmg to law, and that said Defendant..... ha.S. failed to demur, plead to or answer the Bill of
: Complamt in this cause to this date.

This... 203G day of ... Februarv ., 1855,

oIt , Solicitor.
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MOORE PTG COSDAY MINETTE

8502 Decree Pro Confesso After Notice By Registered _Mail; '

_CIRCUIT COURT OF
' Baldwin County.

IN EQUITY.

In'this cause 'it'béing made to appearto the Register that on the___7th ___ 1. _.... ..

dayof... Qetober . . ...1925L a copy of the Bill of Complaint filed in this cause was

senb 60 L Ll

~a
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Defendant, by registered mail, postage prepaid, marked “For delivery only to the person fo whot

addressed,”’” and return receipt demanded addressed to the Register of this Court; and that on the

mdBth o dayof  _o...0gbober ... . Tizil J19254 ;such receipt was duly

*

received and filed in this cause:

_ And it farther appearing to the Register that the said Defendant has failed to plead, answer
or demurto the said Bill to the date hereof, it is now, therefore, on motion of Complainant, ordered,
adjudged and decreed by the Register that the said Bill of Complaint be, and i1t hereby is in all

“things taken as ¢onfessed against the sald . . .. L T L e e e e TS

__Robert George Berns ... .. ... ... Defendant._..

e mm B S rmm . .- —fn

Acts 1915. Page 604.




SUHMONS = Fo.rm 1531-3 MeQuiddy Printing Co., Nashville, Tenn.

’Ehe State of Aia% m

[N CIRCUIT COURT, IN EQUITY

| To any Sheriff of the State of Alabama—Greeting s

You are hereby commanded to summeon Rorert George Berus

to appear and answer, plead, or demur, +within thn'ty days trom the gervice hereof, to a Bill of Com-

plaint filed in said Circuit Court, in equity, for said County of said State...... 2%
Viola D. Berns

against Robert Gecree Berns

JLarein £ail not. Due return make of this writ as the law directs.

Titness this .7tk . day of .. Qolaker . , 19.54

ke % ety MU//C// # ..., Register.
___;?efendant- is entitled to a copy of the bill on gpplication to the Register.) Codo 1923-6528-6529
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he. is a non-resident of the State. of Alabama, his present address

VIOLA4 D. BERNS,
R Complainant, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
~VS- BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA ==

IN EQUITY s
ROBERT GEZORGE BERNS, | £

Respondent.

TO THE HONORABLE H. M. HALL, JUDGE OF THE CTRCUTT COURT OF BALDWIN
COUNTY, ALABAMA, Sitting in Equity:

Comes your Complainant, Viola D. Berns, and fil es this her
Bill of Complaint for Divorce againét Robert George Berms, and
fespectfully represents and shows unto your ﬁonor:

1. That the Complainant is over the age of twenty-one years
and is a bona fide resident citizen of Baldwin County, Alabama,
having been such a bona fide resident citizen for more than one
year next preceeding the filing of this Bill of Cémplaint; that

Robert George Berms 1s over the age of twenty-one years and that

being 1335 Rosedale Avenue, Chicago, Illinois.

2. That the Complainant and Res?ondent were lawfully married
on, to-wit, February 7, 1945.

3., Complainant further avers that said Respondent voluntarily
abandoned the bed and board of Complairant more than four years
next preceeding the filing of this Bill of Complaint, since which
time Complainant and Respondent have not lived together nor in any
way recognized each other as husband and wife.

L. Complainant further shows unto the Court that there has

been born of this marriage two children, namely, George Carl, age

care, custoday and control of the Complainant. Complainant further
alleges that the Respondent is financially able to pay the sum of
Twenty-five Dollars ($25.00) per month, per child, for the main-

tenance and support of the said minor children.

PRAYER FOR PROCESS AND RELIEF

THE PREMISES CONSIDERED, your Complainant prays that Robert

-1~




_2“
George Berns be made a party defendant to this cause by the
usuval process of this Honorable Court, by service by Registered
Mail, requiring him to plead, answer or demur within the time and
under the penalties prescribed by the rules of this Court and the

Statutes in such cases made and provided; that upon a final hear-

ing of this cause, that your Complainant be granted a divorce
g s

"ffbm tﬁé Réépdﬁ&ént”éhd.that Shé'bé'granted the care, custody and .

control of the minor children of this marriage, namely, George
Carl and Michael Robert, and that she be awarded the sum of
Twenty-five Dollars ($25.00) per month, per child, for the
support and maintenance of said minor children. Should your
Complainant be mistaken in the relief prayed for, that there be
granted to her such other, different and general relief to which

she may be entitled and as in duty bound, she will ever pray.
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